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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 


1. Property Location 


2. Present/Proposed Use 


3. Zoning District [2_ [f p 


4. Applicant Ktn.f f/J4cr~ 


Address S'I 1- G i.r~ """'~ (~,;i.e. Av--<-


Phone Number(s) Cl I'-( - t/1 (, q'L-q 


5. Property Owner te~ 1" 1~, l~ c_ v <-


Address 541- Gvec""·1( c.4£ A.vR._ 


Phone Number(s) (p ('-{ - l/3 l - '"l 2. l( 


6. Action Requested r(ec..-- yc,r?"-. )L. f t~L 4_ /z,.,- 5-~d:_ 
1 


(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


a) Description 
/ 


b) Expected Completion Date 


c) Approximate Cost 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


Applicant (Signature) 


Property Owner (Signature) 


1'/t//1r: 
~ 


q/r/rs-
Date 


, 







Robert & Jansirani Staveler 
Harold & Laurie Keller 


Abutting Property Owners List for 
547 Greenglade Ave. 


540 Greenglade Ave. 
543 Greenglade Ave. 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







Justification and Supporting Input 


for 


Rear Yard Setback for Shed 


Supporting Statement. The project described here is to construct a shed in the rear of my residential 


property located at 547 Greenglade Ave. This variance request is to build the 12 ft x 16 ft (192 ft2
) shed 


within 6 ft of the property rather than the standard requirement of 10 ft, or more. In summary, locating 


the shed within 6 ft ofthe property line does not adversely affect neighbors or surrounding properties. 


The selected location places the shed in the least obtrusive location, keeping the back yard 


unobstructed and open. Specific factors addressed are: 


1. The property will not yield any return from the variance request other than the nominal value of 


the shed. 


2. The variance is not considered substantial with respect to any impact of surrounding properties. 


The setback request places the shed closer to the property line that abuts scrub between the 


residential property and Wilson Bridge Road. 


3. The essential character ofthe neighborhood will not be substantially altered. The shed will be 


placed along the back yard property line that borders scrub between the residential property 


and Wilson Bridge Road; there are no neighbors behind 547 Greenglade Ave that would be 


affected. The shed will be positioned such that it is not within the line of sight by either 


neighbor flanking 547 Greenglade Ave. (The property is at the end of a cul-de-sac.) The shed 


will be placed under pine trees that further hinder the view of the shed. 


4. The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. 


5. I was generally aware of potential restrictions at time of purchase of the property, but not 


specifics regarding shed square footage and distance requirements from property lines. 


6. There are no other viable solutions with the same effect to keep the shed recessed from the 


yard to the extent possible and without impact to neighbors other than the variance requested. 


The site selected for the shed minimizes the profile of the shed. 


7. In my opinion, the spirit and the intent of the zoning requirement is observed and no injustice is 


done by granting the variance for reasons cited above. 


Site Plan. See attached GIS map for property 100-004829 depicting the location of the shed on the 


property. 


Elevations. See attached photograph. 


Floor Plan. See attached drawing denoting key features and dimensions. 


Socialization. I will alert and discuss plans with my immediate neighbor in the adjoining residence 


located at 543 Greenglade Ave. Note, the adjoining residence at 540 Greenglade Ave is vacant at time 


of submitting this application. 
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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF WNING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetmgs First Thursday of Every Month 


1. PropertyLocation 5lo3 t\~ \J(L<\( ubc.\-h,rskn OH4'2:085' 
2. Present/Proposed Use """"'"1'~.1~~,51~·~d~U\'"'-"--+~~~....._,,,_.o_i......_ __________ _ 


3. Zoning District -~...._ __ _ 


4. Applicant \Ai\t)o f\O..._±l60\Jf'..,{ }~~\~ C:rc-M- L LL 


Address 5Stc~-c mx\e.,L) s±. biiw ~\~a(\~ DJ:\~ ~'51 
Phone Number{s) ~\t.f) lo~'7-LJ9Blo 


5. Property Owner L~}\ \\. \ Qffi ~t>.tf ~t 
Address 5ln ~ i-J&odau )O j ?ox l< l!Ja¥±b-, ng±on l:>\-~~ ~S 
Phi)neNumber(s) (lo\Lt) 583-0cil\-~ 


6. Action Requested 
(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


V.M--\ANC£ Dbl ~\12ED 6rDEY~~b 


-~sr~s~~~~~~~~~ 


a) Description b'bb\T\ o"-1 r G;/),,~~ E.. 


b) ExpectedCompletionDate NO\Je..m\Jt( l5l 20\5 


c) Approximate Cost q l.tJ
1 
CC!>,-


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


Date 







Catherine Hanson 
Benjamin & Julie Niebauer 
Robert & Elizabeth Mosher 
David & Vicki Cap 
William Shroy 
Matthew & Monica Vetter 
Betty & Kathleen Stout 
Darcy Burdette & Eric Shafer 


Abutting Property Owners List for 
563 Meadoway Pk. 


554 Meadoway Pk. 
562 Meadoway Pk. 
568 Meadoway Pk. 
569 Meadoway Pk. 
574 Park Blvd. 
566 Park Blvd. 
560 Park Blvd. 
555 Meadoway Pk. 


Worthington , OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







William J. West 
563 Meadoway Park 
Worthington, OH 43085 


September 4, 2015 


Board of Zoning Appeals 
City of Worthington 
374 Highland Ave. 
Worthington, OH 43085 


Re: 563 Meadoway 
Request for Variance 


To whom it may concern, 


Please accept this letter a support of a request to allow an variance in the side yard requirement for the above 
captioned property. 


There is an existing garage on the property that is in very poor condition and in need of significant repair and or 
replacement. In addition our growing family requires additional living area as well. 


We believe our request is valid and Worthington of approval for the following reasons. 


1) Properties without adequate garages result in the clutter of both automobiles and other items which is a 
detriment to the neighborhood. 


2) Given the fact that the new work will not result in any part of our home being any closer to the property 
then a present we would consider the variance to not be substantial. 


3) Given the fact that many homes in the area have built nearer the property lien than 6 feet would 
eliminate any detrimental effect of the granting of this variance. 


4) Delivery of governmental services will not be impacted by the approval of this variance. 


5) When purchasing the property the existing garage was in it's current position and the survey provide us at 
closing did not indicate a violation of required setbacks. 


6) Other approached to providing for both the needed garage space and the living space were reviewed, but 
none could be determined without radical change to the existing living space. 


7) In our opinion, granting of this variance is precisely in the spirit and the intent of the zoning code and the 
purpose therein. 


Thank you for your consideration. 


Respectfully, 


William J. West 







563 Meadoway Pk. 


MEADOWAY PARK 


I -1 
572 ' '.1 


. ' ·-·-·· 


15 \ 


'-, l 
; I . 
f t I 


16 
-, !169 l !l 
,_, I - .. , L_ . .,...; 


;-J-~b. ;:; \__ \ ___ _, 
: I 


1' ' 


~~-~ I 
' ' 


100-001267 03/26/2014 


t ,.. ____ ,._ 


srgo JND,lANWIAVI 


, ' .- .. I 
~ - i 


i : :··- · -. ·, 


41NDIANWAY 
'·· .•• ~ . . . 1 


-- 1. . 







i;) north~Nest select 
TITLE AGENCY 


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 563 MEADOWAY PARK, WORTHINGTON, Ohio 
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SUBJECT TRACT LSGl\t: 1 28597 SCALE: 1 1 = 30' 


POINTS OF INTEREST; None Visible. 


CLIENT NUMBER: NWS-3723 DATE: 5/6/2011 


BUYER: WEST 


SELLER: 


SUBLOT I ORIGINAL LOT: 19 


SUBDIVISION: COLONIAL HILLS# 2 PART RESERVE B 


PLAT: COUNTY: FRANKLIN 


CERTIFIED TO: NORTHWEST SELECT TITLE+ INSIGHT BANK 


This mortgage loan identi'ication survey is not to be used for the 
installation or building of fences, sheds. garages. additions or any other 
structure. To determine ex.act boundary lines, a boundary survey is 
required. 
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DRAWING NO. 


DATE q .-q ... \S 


MAPLE CRAFT 
CUSTOM HOME:S 


114" = 1'-0" 







I 
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i 


~ - I-


I UJ 


BUILDING CODE STATEMENT 
UJ 


GENERAL PROJECT NOTE6 DOOR OPENING SCl-iEDULE 0 :r 
If) 


I i 
- --


Poured concrete walls shall be built in conformft~ Where applicable all conetructron ehall 
11-8 11 x b'-10 112" 


I 
:;6 x 6/8 Prehun9 Door 


to 2013 RCJ Section R404 conrorm to the requrremente or the 
2'-2" x 6- 110 112" 2013 ReefdentTal Code or Ohio (RCOJ 210 x b/8 Prehun9 Door 


Waterproofing ehal! be insta l led in conformit~ 
2- 2/0 x b/8 Prehun9 Door 4 1-2 11 x 6 1-IO 1/2" I-to 2013 RCO Section R406 


I 
GENERAL FRAMING NOTES J 2/4 x 6/8 Prehun9 Door 2'-b" x b-'10 112" w 


Masonr~ fireplace, ( if included) shall be insta lled w i :r pursuant to 2013 RCO Section RIOOI 2/b x 618 Prehun9 Door 2'-8 11 x 6 1-IO 1/2 11 


CJ) tf\ 
All inter ior cllmensione are from stud 0 Factor~ Bui lt fireplace, lf Included sha l l be installed 
All exterro~ c:Hmensions are from outside of 2- 2/6 x b/8 Prehun9 Door 5'-2" x b 1-IO 1/2 11 


0:: N 


' in accordance to 2013 RCO Sect ion R 1004 (Jl ! 
sheathing, w ' 2/8 x b/8 Prehun9 Door 21-IO" x b'-10 112" (Jl 


Porches, balconies, and raised floor areas located Unless otherwise noted interior wails are 3-112" > 
more than 30 11 


above floor or grade below shall 
Unless otherwise noted exterior walls are 4 11 410 x b/8 Brfold Door 4'-! 1/2 11 x 6 1-10 11 0 


have handrails and/or guardra!ls installed pursuant 
Unless otherwise noted headers are *'2 SPF 510 x 6/8 Bifold Door 5'-1 1/2 11 x 6 1-10 11 u 


to 20!3 RCO Section 312 
Unless otherwise noted joists are #2 SPF 


Glazing shall compl~ with 2013 RCO Section 308 
b/O x b/8 Bifold Door 6


1
-I 112" x 6


1
-10 11 


3 1-2 11 x 6-10 112" 310 x b/8 Entrance Door 
Anchor straps shall be Installed according per Structural Dee i 91n Data 
manufacturer's recommendations, but in no case 


---
40 Lb/6F 21-10 11 x b'-10 112" Live Load - Dwellina 2/8 x b/8 i-iouee/Gara9e Door 


more than l'-o" from a corner or more than 6'-o" o.c. Live Load - Sleeo Rme 3o Lb/ot-


20 Lb/6F 
510 x b/8 Sfidin9 Patio Door 5'-2" x b'-10" Q) 


Grade shall be eloped a minimum of 6
11 


in the first Live Loaci - Roof 


Dead Load 10 Lb/6F 6
1
-2 11 x 6


1
-10 11 u 10'-o" awa~ from ths foundatron b!O x 618 e>lfding Patio Door c Ground $now Load 20 Lb/6F 


Q) Basement and foundatron Walle sha l l comp!~ with -~I 11~ seeed 90 MPH 
2013 RCO R402,2 and Table RCO 301.2(1) and provide Wind Freeeure 20 Lb/6F --~.-


\) 
~~ ·-for a Minimum Compressive Strength of 3,000 p.e. i. Lumber Gracle!Speciee *'2 SPF Unleee Noted d) 


and be air entrained where expoeed to weather. 
Seiemrc Zone 6 Q) 


Basement and interior slabs shall comp!~ with Wsatherlng/Froet Depth Severe/31&
11 oc 


2013 RCO R402.2 and Table RCO 30i.2(1J and provide Termite Infestation Moderate to 1-teav~ 
+.J for a Minimum Compressive Strength of 2,500 p.s.i.. Deca~ Frobabilit~ S lrght to Moderate d) 


Exterior concrete and garage floor shall comp!~ wfth 


I 
PLAN INDEX I 


...:rrv OF WORTHINGTOi°'t Q) 
2013 RCO R402.2 and Table RCO 301.2(1) and provide ~-1.J\ ~,-6 3 
for a Minimum Compreeeive Strength of 3,500 p.s.i. DRAWING NO. 
and be arr entrained. A-1 Foundation Plan 


DATE C\_ ~ C\, -) s A-2 let Floor Plan ! 
Braced Wall Panel Construction shall conform I 


to 2013 RCO 5ectron 1&02.10.3 Method 3 
A-3 2nd Floor Plan 


A-4 Elev at I on Plan 
F!reetopprn9 shall be provided to cul off 


concealed openings (Ver'-ical '* HorizonraU and 
to form an effect ive fire barrier between stor ies 
and between the top eto~~ and the roof 
2013 RCO Sectlon ~02.8 
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CUSTOM HOMES 
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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 


1. Property Location 6"140 HuL4.fby J;cl - ~v,~ l,.. JJ i../322.'1 
2. Present/Proposed Use ---~ coJ- Wit\~ Vtc0v&e .. ~ l& ~ 
3. Zoning District 


4. Applicant 


Address 


Phone Number(s) 


5. Property Owner 


Address 


Phone Number(s) 


c lSU s Li th~ c.o ; f t/\AifV'lt 1<14 u r! : f\llJq\° ~wes 
(p 7lfO A1&rrt12j t::d. 
(p/'-( - 56 7- /&/67· .• 


· c~~ot'c,A- ~+Vic, k+&'"' .; . . ... 
Zt?o 'S · i\bbo=fi..:s {;,rd, ~o vi \::): i; 1 :·~ ;:,,- .':..,,. 


?a>~ t t I (!) H 4 s <96 ~ . 
£ { 4 :_ e4~- -~c:;( { 


6. Action Requested 
(ie. type of variance) 


S~ VI V&c• 'I\!,). UL. 


7. Project Details: 


a) Description 


b) Expected Completion Date. ~/i F) ( pt-t<d i~D A&~~) 
~!::'~ . c) Approximate Cost 'P ~ 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAM.E:· 
The inf01mation contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correctto the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself:w.jth all appljcable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


~-SI ·t5 
Date 







Nucon Consulting Services Inc. 
Wolf Creek Properties LLC 
Atlas Industrial Contrators LLC 


Abutting Property Owners List for 
6740 Huntley Rd . 


7000 Huntley Rd. 
6051 Wolf Creek Pike 
5275 Sinclair Rd. 


Columbus, OH 43229 
Dayton, OH 45426 
Columbus, OH 43229 







At 6740 Huntley Rd. we would like to apply a sign 16ftx16ft to the section of the building 
in the back that is parallel to Huntley Rd. Currently the section we would like to use is a 
significant distance from the street, making visibility of a 36sqft sign very difficult. The 
sign would be elevated 8ft from the ground and be a complete square of 16ft x 16ft. The 
logo will be 7'6" x 13'. All lettering below is 12" x 9" per letter within the frame of 16'x16'. 


The sign will be a heavy duty UV protected adhesive vinyl that requires no hardware for 
installation. It is our belief that the sign would add visual character to the neighborhood. 
There would be no adverse affects to the delivery of governmental services. It is our 
belief that the granting of this variance would help our customers navigate their way to 
the front door without damaging the integrity of existing businesses nor to the 
neighborhood. 
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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 


1. Property Location 
690 Evening Street 


2. Present/Proposed Use 
Replacement of garage, detached, residential 


3. Zoning District 


4. Applicant Timothy Shaw 


Address 188 East Royal Forest Boulevard 
614-374-9631 


Phone Number(s) 
Timothy and Abigail Shaw 


5. Property Owner 


Address Same 


Same 
Phone Number(s) 


6. Action Requested 
Easement to property line less than 8 feet 


(ie. type of variance) Garage greater than 800 ft. 2 


7. Project Details: 
As submitted to architectural review board 


a) Description 


b) Expected Completion Date 


$15,000 
c) Approximate Cost 


November 1, 2015 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of t Wo · gton Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulatio . 


9/9/15 


Date 


Property Owner (Signature) Date 







John & Kimberly Wheatley 
Ward Lindenmuth 
Benjamin & Amy Struewing 
Mikel & Brenda Coulter 
Joseph Statzer 
Mary Debitetto 


Abutting Property Owners List for 
690 Evening St. 


702 Evening St. 
115 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
109 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
686 Evening St. 
6516 Plesenton Dr. 
693 Evening St. 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







Amendment to ARB Submittal 


1. 690 Evening St. Garage Construction 


Scope of Work: 


Requesting certificate of appropriateness for the construction of a 28' x 28', wood framed, detached 


two car garage with overhead storage area. Attached plan shows detail of garage layout and general 


construction guidelines. 


Garage is in the Colonial Revival style, with architectural elements from the dwelling repeated in the 


garage construction, ie. Windows. 


Exterior finish will be wood (cedar) shake, pattern to match the dwelling. Siding will painted to match 


the house. Roof shingle are of the same type and color as the dwelling. Overhead garage doors are 


\ /A '~. ~l~~lonial Style. 


\/ 1};¥ ;_ ?) hVYYl ft 
- Aocf~J£fi0 c;A--r-v~ OJrffl__ 


APPROVED 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 


CLERK 
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G~!!~~ -~ 
Fcund;ilioo type f1 
=-:t.;;ur1i;i Sla'b 


Wldlh 
28' O" ft! 9.~ ~1 


DelM 
28' O" ft / 8.4 m 


h~u.h· rcr.1 <cp· of fcundation Ridge'"""', : . 
23 j " ~. ;' 5.~~M 


Exterior-n 
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Zndlevel _ 
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Ms Bitar and Mr. Hunter, 


As the neighbor directly to the south of 690 Evening Street, we take no exception to the request by 
Timothy Shaw to !ocate a new garage 3'-0" from the south property line. Before the old garage was 
demolished I am pretty certain it was either on the property line or within a foot of it. With the size as 
proposed it will provide a protective shield from the view of most of the back yards along Dublin Granville 
Road from our back yard . From our perspective we would rather have the garage shielding this 
view. Though not a part of this request, we take no exception to the size or height of the proposed 
garage. If you look at our garage, it is within 2'-3' of the property line separating our home from the 
property line separating our property from Mr. Shaw's. Again, it's a matter of blocking the view and 
providing a more private back yard for my wife and I. The only thing that we would ask is that the front of 
the new garage sit no closer to the rear of Mr. Shaw's home then the old garage did. 


Mikel and Brenda Coulter 
686 Evening Street 
Worthington, Ohio 


.;1 fY OF WORTHINGTQN 
~t-1\ i-\\_\~\s 


;1AAWING NO. 


·\ATE C°'\_ - \ O·- \5 








City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 


1. Property Location ]l)4 l 'vJ od\1:j"\M b {Gl'\14 Rv/ 


Case# ~ZA. ~C'\.-\S 
Date Received C\- - l 
Fee 5 S · 


2. Present/Proposed Use _p~.,~~~V=lli_v~~-Ct~./_l~;-"'-;.5_L_o_\-____________ _ 


3. Zoning District 


4. Applicant 


Address 


Phone Number(s) 


5. Property Owner 


Address 


Phone Number(s) 


I-1 


c,y d-w '] B (°(.\'/ tY\ 0 orL .D c We.>,. ~Vl n ~ 0 ~~)) <b'J­
C, \ '-t 4YO-q990 


-:JD~~ \A}()J\;~jtb-" ~tJ~'f R~ Wa;-\\:"~~ ()~ Y)6~ S 
lf4 -440--~G9D 


6. Action Requested 
(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


a) Description Re.W\oVc>b~ Cl c....·,... \o S-\ \>f?-:J1rn T ft.({ L-


b) Expected Completion Date _(~~OT=f\.....,(),....~_L,\~c.~J ______________ _ 


c) Approximate Cost ~ 5 00. ou 
~~------


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


~,30-)S 
Date 


~-- Jo-JJ 
Property Owner (Signature) Date 







Geldreich Family LP 
Worthington-Galena LLC 
Eastwood Properties Ltd. 
RSFI Partners LLC 
Top World Legacy LLC 


Abutting Property Owners List for 
7046 Worthington-Galena Rd. 


8 Wildlake Dr. 
68 S. Fourth St. 
1383 E. 17th St. 
401 E. Wilson Bridge Rd. 
PO Box 252 


Covington, KY 41015 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







This fence is for the sa·fety of our renters, all customers, 
ail employees and the five granddaughters we stop by 
daily with. The front parking lot is a private parking lot 
for our customers and renters. Cars are cutting through 
the front parking lot at excessive rate of speed~ On both 
sides of the building there are thru roads to get from 
t-luntley road to \Northington Galena Road. 


People that work and cut through on those roads will 
be in no way adversely affected. 


VVe are also planning many upgrades to the building, 
and are hoping to have an employee green space out 
front in the future. 
The ·fence as planned will make it as safe possible ·for 
all people involved ~ 


The building is usable without the fence, but possibly 
at the expense of someone getting hurt or killed. 
i\Jo adjoining property owners would be adversely 
e·ffected and all current thru roads would remain 
unchanged .. 
The owner of the building to our South asked if he 


could put up a no thru traffic sign alsoa 
l~~.s far as the governn1ental agencies the USPS person 


·for our area is OK with the idea. The ·fire inspector Craig 
A. iiali said they just need a ·fence they can drop if they 
need to. Our garbage collection company is fine with it. 







Water and sevver agencies should not be a·ffected in 
any way. 


As far as the character and quality o·f the 
neighborhood we are jointly concerned with 
Worthington. Our immediate plans are to invest a 
su!Jstantial an1ount of money in the visual and 
functional improvement of the building. We really feel 
this option is the best option. 


Chad Roberts has invested his life savings into this 
building and is counting on this to be a good 
investment. This is simply a way to make the building 
sa·fer . 


... fhank you for your time, 
F'enny Dave and Chad Roberts. 
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Fence material list. 


5- 1 inch metal post. 4D"
1 


To \) 


1- Chain- 65 feet in length. ~ 


5- Quick release latches. • 


4- 3 inch red reflectors. • 


1"his fence can be removed in a matter of seconds if 
necessary. 
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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 


I. Property Location 752 High Street, Worthington OH 43085 


2. Present/Proposed Use _v_a_c_an_t~/_r_e_st_a_u_ra_n_t ____ ~-----------


3. Zoning District _C_-_s ____ _ 


4. Applicant Angela Petro I Sweet Carrot Central Ohio 


Address 5SO S. High Street, Columbus, OH 43215 


Pho.nc Number(s) _6_14_-8_8_2-_7_32_3 __________________ _ 


S. Property Owner _C_it~y_o_f_W_o_r_th_i_n=g_to_n ___ ~------------


Address 6550 N. High Street, Worthington, OH 43085 


Phone Number(s) ...:.(6_1'--4..,_) _43-"-6_-_31_0_0 ________________ _ 


6. Action Requested 
(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 
Build out of southern half of building to accomate restaurant. Addition of 


a) Description exterior patio/terrace which will extend beyond rear setback. 


b) Expected Completion Date _M_a_r_c_h_2_0_1 _6 _____________ ~--


c) Approximate Cost _$_4_0_0,_,o_o_o ____ _ 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The infmmation contained in this application and in all attaclunents is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


,e-- ·· 


Property Owner (Signature) 
T ' ·--·~-


8/20/2015 
Date 







Huntington National Bank 


ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 
FOR 


752 High St. 


800 High St. 
Worthington Board of Education Attn: Tim Gehring 
St. Johns Church 


200 E. Wilson Bridge Rd. 
700 High St. 


John & Ursula Schroeder 
Christine Lahue 
Worthington Presbyterian Church 


721 High St. 
28 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
775 High St. 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
-AGENDA- 


Thursday, October 1, 2015 at 7:30 P.M. 
 


Louis J.R. Goorey Worthington Municipal Building 
The John P. Coleman Council Chamber 


6550 North High Street 
Worthington, Ohio  43085 


-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


374 HIGHLAND AVE. • WORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 • (614) 431-2424 
 


A.  Call to Order - 7:30 pm 
 


1. Roll Call 
 
 2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 3.  Approval of minutes of the September 3, 2015 meeting 
 
 4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses 
 
 
B. Item of Public Hearing  
 


1. Variance – Signage – 6740 Huntley Rd. (CBUS Lifting Co.) BZA 37-15 
 
 


2. Variance – Fence – 7046 Worthington-Galena Rd. (Penny Roberts) BZA 39-15 
 
 


3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – New Dwelling – Vacant Lot West of 27 E. Riverglen 
Dr. (Nancy Saylor)  BZA 40-15 


 
 


4. Variance- Rear Yard Setback – Shed – 547 Greenglade Ave. (Kent Hofacre)  
BZA 41-15 


 
 


5. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Terrace Addition – 752 High St. (Angela Petro/Sweet 
Carrot Central Ohio LLC) BZA 42-15 


 
 


6. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Addition – 563 Meadoway Pk. (Maple Craft 
LLC/West) BZA 43-15 







7. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Garage – 690 Evening St. (Timothy Shaw) BZA 44-15 
 
 


C.   Other 
 
 
D.   Adjournment 





		C.   Other

		D.   Adjournment






 
 
September 25, 2015 
 
To:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 


 
 


From: Don Phillips, Chief Building Inspector 
  
 
Subject: Staff Comments for the Meeting of October 1, 2015 
 
 
B.   Items of Public Hearing 


 
1. Variance – Signage – 6740 Huntley Rd. (CBUS Lifting Co.) BZA 37-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the I-1 district where allowable sign area is 1.5 sf for each 1 lineal foot 
of street frontage to a maximum of 100 square feet.   


 
2. The applicant has the rear portion of the building with approximately 24 feet of frontage.  


The allowable sign area is approximately 36 square feet.  The applicant is proposing to 
place a 16 foot by 16 foot sign on wall, totaling 256 square feet.  The requested variance 
is for 220 square feet. 
 


The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The location of the business at the back of the building may warrant a larger than typical 


sign to be seen from Huntley Road, although a compliant sign could be placed nearer 
Huntley Road.  To this end, the proposed sign contains graphics that may not be easily 
seen from Huntley Road, making it larger than it needs to be.  The sign could be reduced 
in half with the CBUS Lifting Co. logo and perhaps the arrow, reducing the substantial 
nature of the variance request. 


 
2. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
The following motion is appropriate: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY CBUS LIFTING CO. AND CAPOCCIA-FMD LTD FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGN AREA TO ALLOW THE 
PLACEMENT OF A SIGN AT 6740 HUNTLEY ROAD, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 37-15, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 37-15 DATED AUGUST 31, 2015 BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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2. Variance – Fence – 7046 Worthington-Galena Rd. (Penny Roberts) BZA 39-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the I-1 district where the minimum front yard requirement is 50 feet.  
Fences cannot be erected between the right-of-way line and the front yard setback. 


 
2. The applicant has erected 65 feet of a 40” tall, post and chain fence, from the building 


sidewalk to the tree lawn to the west to approximately the right-of-way line.  The 
majority of the fence is within the 50 foot front set back. 
 


The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The applicant is attempting to prevent vehicles from entering the south curb cut, travel 


north past the building, and then travel to the east along the north property line to reach 
Huntley Road.  A more effective, long term means of traffic control may be adding a curb 
and landscaping to prevent through traffic. The requested variance is substantial. 


 
2. Staff prepared multiple sample motions for consideration. 
 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
The following motion is appropriate for granting a variance as applied: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY PENNY ROBERTS AND UNDER PSI PROPERTIES LLC 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK 
TO ERECT A FENCE AT 7046 WORTHINGTON-GALENA ROAD, AS PER CASE NO. 
BZA 39-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 39-15 DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2015, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
The following motion is appropriate to grant a Temporary Use Permit: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY PENNY ROBERTS AND UNDER PSI PROPERTIES LLC 
FOR A TEMPORARY USE PERMIT FOR 6 MONTHS TO ERECT A FENCE AT 7046 
WORTHINGTON-GALENA ROAD, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 39-15, DRAWINGS NO. 
BZA 39-15 DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2015, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS 
OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT 
THE MEETING. 
 
The following motion is recommended to grant a variance with a sunset provision: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY PENNY ROBERTS AND UNDER PSI PROPERTIES LLC 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK 
TO ERECT A FENCE AT 7046 WORTHINGTON-GALENA ROAD UNTIL 
PERMANENT SITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETED FOR A MAXIMUM OF 2 
YEARS, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 39-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 39-15 DATED 
SEPTEMBER 2, 2015, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – New Dwelling – Vacant Lot West of 27 E. Riverglen Dr. 
(Nancy Saylor) BZA 40-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the minimum front 
yard requirement is 30 feet. Corner lots are permitted to reduce the adjacent setback to 20 
feet. 


 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a dwelling 10 feet from the alley right-of-way to 


the west.  The requested variance is 10 feet. 
 


The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The intent of the front setback requirement is to create open streetscapes within the 


community.  It does not appear that was intended for alleys.  In this particular case, other 
properties to the north and south along this alley were similarly constructed within the 20 
foot requirement.  This dwelling should not cause intersection sight line issues.  These 
factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variance request.   


  
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY NANCY SAYLOR FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A DWELLING AT PARCEL IDENTIFCATION NUMBER 100-000913, AS PER 
CASE NO. BZA 40-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 40-15 DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2015 BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
4. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Shed – 547 Greenglade Ave. (Kent Hofacre) BZA 41-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-10 district where the rear yard setback requirement is 10 feet for 
detached accessory structures over 120 square feet in area. 


 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 10 foot by 16 foot shed 6 feet from the rear 


property line.  The requested variance is 4 feet. 
 
3. There are 10 foot general utility easements along the rear property lines but the city has 


no record of water or sewer services within those easements. 
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The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The rear setback requirement for 120 square foot and smaller sheds is 5 feet. In this 


particular case, the property is against a well screened Wilson Bridge Road right-of-way 
and mitigates the variance request. 


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY KENT HOFACRE FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR REAR YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF A SHED AT 547 GREENGLADE AVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 41-15, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 41-15 DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2015 BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
5. Variance – Rear Yard Setback – Terrace Addition – 752 High St. (Angela Petro/Sweet Carrot 
Central Ohio LLC) BZA 42-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the C-5 district where the minimum rear yard requirement is 20 feet. 
 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 15 foot deep elevated terrace along the west and 


south portions of the existing building.  A portion of the terrace is proposed 10 feet from 
the east property line.  The requested variance is 10 feet. 


 
3. The property is subject to, and the terrace has been approved by, the Architectural 


Review Board. 
 


4. The terrace and new stair encroaches into the Village Green to the west and will require 
Council approval.   
 


The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The C-5 district has no setback requirements excepting for the rear.  In this particular 


case, the terrace’s rear yard encroachment is not substantial.   
 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
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The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ANGELA PETRO AND THE CITY OF WORTHINGTON 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REAR YARD SETBACK TO 
ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A TERRACE AT 752 HIGH STREET, AS PER 
CASE NO. BZA 42-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 42-15 DATED AUGUST 20, 2015 BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
6. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Addition – 563 Meadoway Pk. (Maple Craft LLC/West) 
BZA 43-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the minimum front 
yard requirement is 30 feet, the minimum side yard requirement is 6 feet, and the 
minimum sum of the 2 side yards is 12 feet. 


 
2. The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing detached garage and construct a 


partial 2 story addition with tandem 2 car garage, approximately 24.8 feet from the 
Meadoway Park right-of-way and approximately 3.9 feet from the east property line.  The 
sum of the 2 proposed side yards total approximately 7.9 feet.  The requested variances 
are approximately 5.2 feet for front yard setback, approximately 2.1 feet for side yard 
setback, and approximately 4.1 feet for the sum of the 2 side yards. 


 
3. The 2013 Residential Code of Ohio requires exterior walls and projections within 5 feet 


of a lot line be made of 1 hour, fire-resistance rated construction. Granting of this 
variance does not grant variances from the 2013 Residential Code of Ohio. 


 
The following conclusions are presented: 


1. Narrow and irregularly shaped lots in the neighborhood make compliance with the 
setback requirements difficult to achieve.  In this particular case, the addition could be 
moved to the south to avoid the front yard setback but at the expense of a smaller rear 
yard.  Similarly, it could also be narrowed so that only a sum of side yards variance 
would be required but this reduces the size of the addition.  A large portion of the garage 
will not have a second story above, reducing the visual impact from the east.  Lastly, 
many properties along this stretch of Meadoway Park are similarly encroaching into the 
setbacks.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variances requested. 
 


2. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
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The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY KRISTINA HOOVER AND WILLIAM WEST FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT AND SIDE YARD 
SETBACKS TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITION AT 563 
MEADOWAY PARK, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 43-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 43-15 
DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
7. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Garage – 690 Evening St. (Timothy Shaw) BZA 44-15 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-10 district where the minimum side yard requirement is 8 feet 
for detached accessory structures. Total accessory structure area is limited to 850 square 
feet. 


 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 28 feet by 28 feet, 2 story detached garage, 3 


feet from the south property line. The second story contains 16 feet by 26 feet 8 inches of 
storage space.  Total proposed accessory structure area is 1,210.7 square feet.  The 
requested variances are 5 feet for side yard setback and 360.7 square feet of accessory 
structure area. 


 
3. The 2013 Residential Code of Ohio requires exterior walls and projections within 5 feet 


of a lot line be made of 1 hour, fire-resistance rated construction. Granting of this 
variance does not grant variances from the 2013 Residential Code of Ohio. 
 


4. The garage is subject to, and has been approved by, the Architectural Review Board. 
 
The following conclusions are presented: 


1. The garage replaces one that was previously on the property and allows some of the 
existing foundation to be reused for the new garage.  The previous garage was similarly 
close to the property line and the detached garage to the south also is close to the property 
line.  This mitigates the substantial nature of the side yard setback variance request. 


 
2. The intent of the accessory structure area limit is to prevent imposing accessory 


structures overshadowing the main dwelling. In this particular case, the pitched roof 
allows for usable space for storage.  Whether or not it is used for storage would not 
change the outward appearance of the structure. If the garage were attached to the 
dwelling, the storage space would not be counted as accessory structure area.  These 
factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variance request. 
 


3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 


4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
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The following motion is appropriate: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY TIMOTHY SHAW FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 
AREA TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A GARAGE AT 690 EVENING 
STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 44-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 44-15 DATED 
SEPTEMBER 10, 2015 BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
 
 
Reference 


Portions of Section 1129.05 
(b) Exceptions.  In hearing and deciding appeals, the Board shall have the power to grant 


an exception in the following instances: 
(5) Temporary use permits. A temporary use permit may be granted where the 


temporary use of a structure or premises in any district where such temporary 
use shall be for a period of more than ninety days is proposed for a purpose or 
use that does not conform to the regulations prescribed elsewhere in this 
Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located, provided that such use 
be of a temporary nature and does not involve the erection of a substantial 
structure.  A temporary use permit for such use shall be granted in the form of 
a temporary and revocable permit, for not more than a six-month period, 
subject to a six months’ renewal and such conditions as will safeguard the 
public health, safety, convenience and general welfare.   


 (c) Area Variances.  The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and 
authorize variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.  In 
authorizing a variance, the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or 
bond as it may deem necessary to assure compliance with the objective of this Zoning 
Ordinance.  The Board may grant a variance in the application of the provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance when it is determined that practical difficulty exists based on the 
following factors: 


(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether 
there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 


(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 


altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 


(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental 
services (e.g. water, sewer, garbage); 


(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the 
zoning restriction; 


(6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through 
some method other than a variance; and, 


(7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
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(g) Variances to the Building Code.  The Board shall have the power to hear and decide 
appeals and authorize such variances from the provisions or requirements of the 
Building Code, Chapter 1305 of the Codified Ordinances for one, two and three family 
dwellings as will not be contrary to the public interest.  In authorizing a variance, the 
Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it may deem 
necessary to assure compliance with the objective of the Building Code.  The Board 
may grant a variance in the application of the provisions of the Building Code for one, 
two and three family dwellings after hearing expert independent testimony on the 
application only if all of the following findings are made: 


(1)  There are unique circumstances or conditions present by which strict 
conformity to the provisions of the Building Code would create significant 
hardship for the property owner or contractor performing services for the 
property owner; 


(2)   The unique circumstances or conditions were not created by the property 
owner or contractor performing services for the property owner; and, 


(3)    The variance, if authorized, shall not, in any way endanger the health, safety 
or welfare of the building occupants or the general public.  Such 
determination shall be based on independent expert testimony. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 


September 3, 2015 
 
A. Call to Order – 7:30 p.m. 
 
1. Roll Call - the following members were present: L. Reibel, D. Falcoski, B. Seitz and 


C. Crane. Also present was D. Phillips, Chief Building Inspector.  
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses. 
 
4. Mr. Seitz moved to approve the August 6, 2015 minutes, seconded by Mr. Falcoski. 


The minutes were approved. 
 
B.  Items of Public Hearing 
 
Variance – Side Yard Setback – Condensing Unit – 327 Highgate Ave. (Favret 
Co./Peveler) BZA 34-15 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This is an existing lot of record in the R-16 district where the side yard setback 
requirement is 10 feet.   


 
2. The applicant has replaced the existing air conditioner condenser in the east side 


yard.  The requested variance is to allow the entire condenser within the required 
yard. 
 


3. The Division of Building Regulation has no record of any inquires about the 
location of the condenser. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. The proposed location is adjacent to the neighbor’s driveway and mitigates the 


substantial nature of the variance request. 
 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
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3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 


Discussion: 
Laura Peveler, 327 Highgate Avenue, had nothing to add to the staff comments. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this proposal. 
 
Motion: 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY FAVRET CO. AND TONY AND LAURA PEVELER 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD 
SETBACK TO ALLOW A CONDENSER TO REMAIN AT 327 HIGHGATE 
AVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 34-15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 34-15 DATED 
JULY 13, 2015 BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
 
 
2. Variance – Accessory Structure Area – Garage – 63 W. Granville Rd. (Megan Shroy) 
BZA 35-15 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-10 district where the total allowable accessory structure 
area is 850 square feet. 


 
2. The property contains a historic barn, 24 feet 6 inches by 21 feet totaling 514.5 


square feet in area.  This barn’s relatively recent addition is to be removed.  The 
new dimensions will be 24 feet 6 inches by 16 feet totaling 392 square feet. 
 


3. The applicant is proposing the construction of a 38 feet 8 inch by 22 feet, 2 story 
detached garage totaling 1701.3 square feet in area.  The total proposed accessory 
structure area is 2,093.3 square feet. The requested variance is 1,243.3 square feet. 
 


4. The property is subject to approval by the Architectural Review Board.   
 


Conclusions: 
1. The property is an unusually large lot, 126.12 feet by 134.68 feet totaling 


16,985.8 square feet, which is 6,585.8 square feet, or over 63%, larger than the 
minimum for the R-10 district.  Many lots in the general neighborhood are smaller 
than the required size.  The absolute 850 square foot limitation is irrespective to 
lot size.  


 
2. The Architectural Review Board will likely insist the existing barn be retained. 
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3. If the garage were attached to the dwelling, the second story portion of the garage 
would not be counted as accessory structure area, and excepting the barn, would 
not require a variance. Attaching the garage to the house would substantially 
detract from its historic character. 
 


4. There are many trees along the east property line that will provide a visual 
screening of the garage and the proposed location in the southeast corner of the 
property will minimize it being seen from Granville Road and Oxford Street. 
 


5. The intent of the accessory structure limit is to prevent imposing accessory 
structures overshadowing the main dwelling. In this particular case, the main 
dwelling will not be overshadowed, given the large site, its location on the 
property, and the screening provided.  
 


6. These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variance request.  
 
7. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
Discussion: 
Dennis Meacham, 763 Glenview Drive, Howard, Ohio responded to Ms. Crane’s 
inquired about the office portion on the second story with it is a home occupation of 
computer work so there would be no traffic.   
 
Mr.Falcoski asked since the garage will be two stories this doubles the accessory square 
footage, Mr. Phillips stated that is correct. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this proposal. 
 
Motion: 
Ms. Reibel moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY MEGAN SHROY FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AREA TO CONSTRUCT A 
GARAGE AT 63 WEST GRANVILLE ROAD, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 35-15, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 35-15 DATED JULY 21, 2015, BE APPROVED, BASED 
ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
 
 
3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Condensing Unit – 31 W. Stafford Ave. (Wolfe & 
Sons Heating & Cooling Inc.) BZA 36-15 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
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Findings of fact: 
1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the side yard 


setback requirement is 8 feet.   
 
2. The applicant has replaced the existing air conditioner condenser in the east side 


yard. The requested variance is to allow the entire condenser within the required 
yard.  


 
3. The Division of Building Regulation has no record of any inquires about the 


location of the condenser. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. The proposed location is adjacent to a parking lot owned by the City of 


Worthington serving the Griswold Center, which mitigates the substantial nature 
of the variance request. 


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
Discussion: 
Timothy Wolfe, 989 Old Henderson Road, Columbus, stated the unit is not loud and 
there are bushes along the parking lot. 
 
Motion: 
Mr. Falcoski moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY WOLFE & SONS HEATING AND COOLING, INC., 
THOMAS METZ, AND DAVID BRIGHTMAN FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW A CONDENSER 
TO REMAIN AT 31 WEST STAFFORD AVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 36-
15, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 36-15 DATED AUGUST 17, 2015 BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF 
MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
 
 
Mr. Phillips stated there is a proposed zoning code change going before the Municipal 
Planning Commission to no longer require condensing units to be outside of the setback, 
which could be effective by the end of October.  He also stated the City is close to issuing 
email addresses for Board members. 
 
 
Mr.Seitz moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Falcoski. The meeting adjourned at 7:43 
PM. 








Ci y fW rthin~ ,- n 
BOARD OF ZONING ft..PPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meetings - FL·st Thursday of Every Month 


1. Property Location z7 
,. 


t . 


2. Present/Proposed Use 


3. Zoning District /(. 10 


4. Applicant 


Address 


·Phone Number(s) 


5. Property Owner 


Address 


Phone Number(s) 


6. Action Requested 
(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


a) Description 
' , I 


(;, .,. 10 r lb 


b) Expected Completion Date 


c) Approximate Cost 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


Applicant ( 7 gnature) 


11/11/lr 
Property Owner (Signature) Date 







Heather Mann 
Stephanie Cannon 
Kristen Curry 
Resident 
Louise & Richard Shiels 
Resident 
Mercedes Katz 
Barry Gross 
Lori Finefrock 
Robert & Susan Davidson 


Abutting Property Owners List for 
27 E. Riverglen Dr. 


32 E. Riverglen Dr. 
28 E. Riverglen Dr. 
2078 Woodlands Pl. 
36 E. Riverglen Dr. 
574 Stublyn Rd. 
37 E. Riverglen Dr. 
36 E. Southington Ave. 
28 E. Southington Ave. 
22 E. Southington Ave. 
8564 Turnberry Ct. 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Powell, OH 43065 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Granville, OH 43023 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Dublin, OH 43017 







Supplement to Zoning Variance Application 
Property: 27 E. Riverglen Drive, Worthington 


PPN 100-000913-00 Lot 34 
Owner: Nancy Saylor 


Supporting Statements: 


9/4/15 


1. Current setbacks are not consistent with setbacks approved for adjacent properties, negatively 
impacting Use and valuation of Lot 34. Approval of variance will allow construction of home 
consistent with size and position of neighboring homes along Alleyway. 


2. Variance request is not substantially impactful to area and approval of the request would allow 
for future construction of the same structure/fence positions as those already in place for 
adjacent properties along Alleyway. 


3. Proposed setbacks are the same or greater as those already in place for adjacent properties 
along Alleyway; would not alter essential character of the neighborhood; and would not be a 
substantial detriment to adjoining properties. 


4. Proposed variance would not adversely impact delivery of governmental services. Proposed 
setback would be consistent with existing conditions and methods of service for neighboring 
properties. Improves fire access to subject property and adjacent parcel at 27 East Riverglen. 


5. Owner purchased the property without knowledge of current sideyard setback; Owner 
anticipated ability to build on the parcel consistent with improvements and setbacks currently in 
place for adjacent lots along the Alleyway. 


6. Use of parcel is negatively impacted at current setback requirements. Without a variance, future 
home/fence positions would be offset from position of homes/fence lines of adjacent properties 
along existing Alley. Property Owner does not see a means to mitigate such impacts without 
approval of this variance request. 


7. In granting approval of this request, the spirit and intent of City of Worthington's zoning would 
be observed and justice accomplished by allowing the Property Owner to design improvements 
consistent with those of neighboring properties along the subject alleyway. Surrounding 
neighborhood properties would benefit from improved visual consistency in site design as well 
as improved property valuation of the subject parcel. It is the Property Owner's intent to ensure 
future construction is beneficial to the surrounding neighborhood. 


Site Plan: 
Please refer to attached Site Plan dated 9/4/15, overlay on Myers Surveying Company Inc. parcel survey 
for 27 E Riverg!en, original dated 1/13/2004 


Elevations: 
No elevations are provided since no building/structures exist currently. Future home and fence would be 
designed and permitted in accordance with City Ordinance. 
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Myers Surveying Company, Inc 
2740 Easi Main Street, Columbus 43209 (Bexley), Ohio 


614-235-8677 FAX: 614-235-4559 


A Mortgage Localion Survey prepared for and cerlifiedlo: 
Chicago Title Insurance Company and/or Fifth Third Bank of Columbus 


Legal Description: Situaled in Ohio, County of Franklin, City or Worthington, Being Lots 34 anc.135 Colonial Hills Sub. Plat 
Book 19, Page 38 and part of Vacaled alley 


Applicant: Saylor 24120014 WOR 
Posted Address: 27 E. Riverglen Drive, Worlhington, Ohio · 
11'.E.M.A. Flood Zone Designation: Flood Zone "X" as per F.1.R.M. 390181 0135H 
Apparent Encroachments: 1) None 
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E. R/VERGLEN DR/VE ·50 Side Yard Setback Variance Request 


We hereby certify that the foregoing Mortgage Location surv~y was prepared from 
actual field measurements in accordance with Chapter 4733-38 Ohio Administrative 
Code, and is not a boundary survey pursuant to Chapler· 4733-37 of said code. Myers S~rveying Co., Inc. 
THE lNl?ORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS.NOT TO BE UTILIZED FOR THE ~ 
INSTALLATION OF HUILDINGS, .FENCES, LANDSCAPING OR OTHER PERMANEt'- IT By_ . ----1~-
lMPROVEMENTS. Profes . ial S 
~----------,--------.----------,------·- -- - ·-- ··- ·..- ---- .... -- I 
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DRAWING NO. 
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